As at 30 June 2024 -
Pursuant to Acquisitions
- Non-current liabilities 39,201,485
- Current liabilities 2,515,665

As per Pro Forma I to III 41,717,150

3.16 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The movements in deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -
Pursuant to Acquisitions 199,874

As per Pro Forma I to III 199,874

3.17 TRADE PAYABLES

The movements in trade payables are as follows:

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -
Pursuant to Acquisitions 3,006,690

As per Pro Forma I to III 3,006,690

230

Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

 15

3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(CONT’D)

3.18 OTHER PAYABLES

The movements in other payables are as follows:

RM

As at 30 June 2024 528,630
Pursuant to Acquisitions 12,274,886

As per Pro Forma I to III 12,803,516

3.19 TAX PAYABLE

The movements in tax payable are as follows:

RM

As at 30 June 2024 2,004
Pursuant to Acquisitions 1,351,178

As per Pro Forma I to III 1,353,182

231

Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

 16

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Approved and adopted by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution dated 23 September 2024.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Loo Chai Lai  Loo Jing Kai
Director  Director

232

Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
[Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021

TGS TW PLT

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

233

Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

- 1 -

Date: 23 September 2024

The Board of Directors
Sorento Capital Berhad
No. 5, Jalan Astana 2/KU2
Bandar Bukit Raja
41050 Klang
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Dear Sirs,

Reporting Accountants’ opinion on the combined financial statements contained in the
Accountants’ Report of Sorento Capital Berhad (“Sorento Capital” or the “Company”)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements (“Financial Information”)
of Sorento Capital and its combining entities (collectively known as “Sorento Capital Group”)
which comprise the combined statements of financial position as at 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023,

[…]

Trade payables (7,701,378) (2,603,794) - (10,305,172)
Other payables - (83,018) - (83,018)

(7,515,310) (825,147) -   (8,340,457)

2022
Other receivables 1,716,681 - - 1,716,681
Cash and bank balances 28,045 - -   28,045
Trade payables (9,917,817) - - (9,917,817)

(8,173,091) - -   (8,173,091)

2021
Other receivables 1,099,482 - - 1,099,482
Cash and bank balances 75,093 - 10   75,103
Trade payables (18,827,371) - - (18,827,371)

(17,652,796) - 10   (17,652,786)

Denominated in

297

Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)
Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W)

- 65 -

32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the combining
entities’ profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD,
RMB and SGD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held
constant.

Effect on profit before tax
2024 2023 2022 2021

Change in currency rate RM RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) 301   (75,153) (81,731)   (176,528)

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) (301)   75,153  81,731   176,528

RMB Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) 27,216  (8,251)   -   -

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) (27,216) 8,251   -   -

SGD Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) -   -   -   *

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) -   -   -   *

* Amount below RM1

(b) Interest rate risk

The combining entities’ fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks
and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due
to changes in interest rates. The combining entities’ variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes
in interest rates.

The combining entities manage their interest rate risk of their deposits
with licensed financial institutions by placing them at the most
competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than
cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long-term